

# VOCO

## Admira Protect

USA | EN Instructions for use

Carefully read instructions prior to use

### Product description:

**Admira Protect** is a light-curing, one-component Ormocer®-based preparation for the treatment of dentin hypersensitivity. In most cases, hypersensitivity is reduced after only one application. Moreover, **Admira Protect** safeguards the treated teeth against external influences and abrasion.

### Indications:

- treatment of hypersensitive dentin
- treatment of cervical areas (including crown margins, after tooth cleaning or tartar removal, exposed cervical areas etc.)

### Contraindications:

**Admira Protect** contains Bis-GMA, HEMA, BHT, acetone, ormocer and organic acids. Do not apply in cases of known allergies to these ingredients.

### Method of use:

#### 1. Preparation

Clean teeth to be treated with fluoride-free cleaning paste or pumice on a rubber cup or rotating brush.

Isolate areas to be treated with cotton rolls. Remove excess moisture with an oil-free airjet. Do not overdry dentin. The dentin surface should be slightly moist.

After cleaning, avoid any contamination with blood or saliva.

#### 2. Dispensing

##### When using the bottle:

Make sure to have the vent-hole over the dispensing dropper when tilting the bottle. Insert a **Single Tim** into the dropper and let soak, or dispense **Admira Protect** onto a mixing well.

##### When using the *SingleDose*:

Remove a *SingleDose* on perforation and turn the printed side upwards. Break through the foil with a **Single Tim**. Enlarge the gap and moisten the brush with liquid by circle movements.

#### 3. Application

Apply **Admira Protect** evenly with **Single Tim** or a disposable brush on all dentin surfaces to be treated and let act for 20 sec. Then disperse **Admira Protect** with a faint airjet and light-cure with a conventional polymerization device for 10 sec. The light output should be a minimum of 500 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> on halogen polymerization devices and 300 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> on LED devices.

Apply a second layer of **Admira Protect**, disperse it with a faint airjet and light-cure for an additional 10 sec.

#### 4. Removal of the inhibition layer

Remove the oxygen-inhibited layer (soft surface) with a cotton pellet or a cotton roll. Check the gingival margins and remove any residual material, if present.

### Precautions:

Phenolic substances (e.g. eugenol-containing temporary materials) disturb polymerization and may not be brought in contact with **Admira Protect**.

Avoid contact to the mucosa. Upon contact with the eyes, flush immediately with plenty of water and consult a physician.

### Storage and application:

Tightly close **Admira Protect** bottles immediately after use. Store at temperatures between 39°F - 73°F / 4°C - 23°C (storage at 40°F - 45°F / 5°C - 8°C prolongs the shelf-life of the preparation). Do not expose **Admira Protect** to direct sunlight or the chairlight.

### Ordering Information:

<b>Admira Protect</b>	
4,5 ml bottle, accessories	REF 1650
<b>Admira Protect <i>SingleDose</i></b>	
Set 50 <i>SingleDose</i> , accessories	REF 1651
Pack 200 <i>SingleDose</i> , accessories	REF 1652

This material has been developed solely for use in dentistry. Processing should be done strictly according to the instructions for use.

VOCO recognizes its responsibility to replace products if proven to be defective. VOCO does not accept liability for any damage or loss, directly or indirectly, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connection therewith.

Descriptions and data constitute no warranty of attributes and are not binding.

**CAUTION: U.S. Federal Laws restrict this device to sale by or on the order of a dentist.**

No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the information provided in the instructions for use.

For questions or comments, please call 1-888-658-2584.

**Keep this material out of reach of children.**

**For dental use only.**

An explanation of the symbols used in labeling can be found at [www.voco.dental/symbols](http://www.voco.dental/symbols)

US Patent No. 7,677,417 B2

Manufactured by:

VOCO GmbH  
Anton-Flettner-Str. 1-3  
27472 Cuxhaven  
Germany  
Phone +49 (4721) 719-0  
Fax +49 (4721) 719-140  
e-mail: [marketing@voco.com](mailto:marketing@voco.com)  
[www.voco.dental](http://www.voco.dental)

# VOCO

## Admira Protect

USA | ES Instrucciones de uso

Leer esmeradamente las instrucciones antes del uso

### Descripción del producto:

**Admira Protect** es un preparado monocomponente y fotopolimerizable a base de Ormocer® para el tratamiento contra la hipersensibilidad de la dentina. En muchos casos, la hipersensibilidad se reduce después de una sola aplicación. Además, **Admira Protect** protege contra influencias externas y abrasiones.

### Indicaciones:

- tratamiento de dentina hipersensible
- tratamiento de áreas cervicales (incluyendo márgenes de coronas, después de limpiar los dientes o tartrectomía, áreas cervicales expuestas, etc.)

### Contraindicaciones:

El **Admira Protect** contiene BIS-GMA, HEMA, BHT, acetona, ormocer y ácidos orgánicos. No aplicar en caso de alergias conocidas contra éstos componentes.

### Método de uso:

#### 1. Preparación

Limpiar los dientes a tratar con una pasta limpiadora sin fluoruros respectivamente un pómez con una copa de goma o un cepillo rotatorio.

Aislar las áreas a tratar con rollitos de algodón. La humedad excedente se debe secar con un chorro de aire sin aceite. No desecar demasiado la dentina. La superficie de la dentina debería estar un poco húmeda.

Se debe evitar una contaminación con sangre o saliva después de la limpieza.

#### 2. Dispensar

##### Al utilizar el frasco:

Inclinar la botella para la toma de forma que el agujero de aire esté para arriba. Meter el **Single Tim** en el cierre cuentagotas y dejar enredar. Como alternativa aplicar el **Admira Protect** en la paleta de mezcla.

##### Al utilizar el *SingleDose*:

Separar la perforación en la *SingleDose* y girar la parte estampada para arriba. Penetrar con un **Single Tim** el plástico. Abrir el agujero en movimiento giratorio y humedecer el cepillito con líquido.

#### 3. Aplicación

Aplicar homogéneamente el **Admira Protect** con el **Single Tim** o con un pincel de un sólo uso en las superficies de la dentina a tratar, dejar actuar durante 20 seg. A continuación, airear el **Admira Protect** con un ligero chorro de aire o fotopolimerizar 10 seg. con un aparato de polimerización convencional. El output de la luz debe tener un mínimo de 500 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> en lámparas halógenas de polimerización y 300 mW/cm<sup>2</sup> en lámparas LED. Aplicar una segunda capa del **Admira Protect**, airear cuidadosamente y fotopolimerizar 10 seg.

#### 4. Eliminación de la capa inhibitoria

Eliminar la capa de oxígeno inhibitoria (superficie blanda) con una torunda de algodón o con un rollito de algodón. Controlar si la línea gingival tiene material excedente y, dado el caso, eliminarlo.

### Precauciones:

Las sustancias fenólicas (p. ej. materiales que contienen eugenol) perjudican la polimerización y por eso no deben entrar en contacto con el **Admira Protect**. Evitar el contacto con la mucosa. En caso del contacto con los ojos lavar inmediatamente con mucha agua y contactar un médico.

### Conservación y aplicación:

Cerrar inmediatamente el **Admira Protect** después del uso. Conservar a temperaturas entre 39°F - 73°F / 4°C - 23°C (una conservación de 40°F - 45°F / 5°C - 8°C prolonga la durabilidad del preparado). No exponer el **Admira Protect** a la luz directa o a la luz operatoria.

### Presentaciones:

<b>Admira Protect</b>	
4,5 ml frasco, accesorios	REF 1650
<b>Admira Protect <i>SingleDose</i></b>	
Set 50 <i>SingleDose</i> , accesorios	REF 1651
Pack 200 <i>SingleDose</i> , accesorios	REF 1652

Este material se desarrolló exclusivamente para el uso del odontólogo. El proceso debe ser como está indicado en la información de uso. VOCO reconoce su responsabilidad de reemplazar los productos si se muestran que están defectos. VOCO no acepta la responsabilidad de cualquier perjuicio o pérdida que descienden del uso o de la incapacidad de usar los productos descritos. Antes de usarlo, es la responsabilidad del utilizador de determinar lo adecuado del producto para su uso intentado. El utilizador supone todo el riesgo y la responsabilidad en conexión con eso. Descripciones y datos no constituyen ninguna garantía y no son aglutinantes.

**ATENCIÓN: La legislación americana registre este dispositivo para venderlo o al pedido del dentista.**

Ninguna persona está autorizada de proveer ninguna información que desvía de las informaciones provéidas en estas instrucciones de uso.

Para preguntas o comentarios, por favor, llámen al 1-888-658-2584.

**Mántengase fuera del alcance de los niños.**

**Solamente para el uso odontológico.**

La explicación de los símbolos usados en el etiquetado puede ser encontrada en [www.voco.dental/symbols](http://www.voco.dental/symbols)

US Patent No. 7,677,417 B2

Fabricado por:

VOCO GmbH  
Anton-Flettner-Str. 1-3  
27472 Cuxhaven  
Germany  
Phone +49 (4721) 719-0  
Fax +49 (4721) 719-140  
e-mail: [marketing@voco.com](mailto:marketing@voco.com)  
[www.voco.dental](http://www.voco.dental)

VOCO

VOCO